MONTHLY
TRADE REPORT

SEPTEMBER 2021

e EXPORT & IMPORT SUMMARY
e EXPORT PROFILE OF PAKISTAN
e IMPORT PRORILE OF PAKISTAN

* SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR OF
PAKISTAN

i

TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE



DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has
been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the
author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 7" October

2021 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:
TEAM LEADER

Afshan Uroos
Assistant Manager
Afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk

LEAD RESEARCHERS

Mr. Sajid Al
Research Associate
sajid.ali@tdap.gov.pk

Ms. Asima Siddiqui

Research Associate
asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

pg. 2




EXPORTS SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2021

JULY-SEPTEMBER 2021-22

IMPORTS SUMMARY

SEPTEMBER 2021

JULY-SEPTEMBER 2021-22

pg. 3

SUMMARY

FY 2021-22
2,380

6,967

FY 2021-22

6,479

18,631

*Trade values in USS million

FY 2020-21 % CHANGE
1,887 28%
5,472 27%

FY 2020-21 % CHANGE
4,297 51%
11,286 65%




EXPORT PROFILE

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE “Trade values in USS million

COUNTRY % CHANGE
UNITED STATES 451.952 396.365 14%
CHINA 261.859 126.144 108%
UNITED KINGDOM 185.41 160.426 16%
NETHERLANDS 127.357 88.863 43%
GERMANY 147.829 116.534 27%
SPAIN 92.611 71.142 30%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 87.462 71.618 22%
ITALY 78.417 67.88 16%
BANGLADESH 87.953 52.421 68%
BELGIUM 65.482 45.865 43%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY Sep-21 Sep-20 % CHANGE
AFGHANISTAN 49.158 95.273 -48%
DENMARK 17.025 18.723 -9%
KOREA (SOUTH) 15.151 19.063 -21%
INDONESIA 6.053 6.078 -0.4%
HONG KONG, CHINA 6.488 6.678 -3%
CZECH REPUBLIC 3.359 3.489 -3.7%
LITHUANIA 2.184 3.023 -28%
UZBAKISTAN 1.648 2.077 -20.7%
ARGENTINA 2.787 2.789 -0.1%
ANGOLA 1.356 1.371 -1.0%

pg. 4




TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS

6302

6203
1006
5205

5209
6110
6103

2523

6115

4203

PRODUCTS
Bedlinen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen of all types
of textile materials
Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib
and brace overalls, breeches
Rice
Cotton yarn other than sewing thread, containing >= 85%
cotton by weight
Woven fabrics of cotton, containing >= 85% cotton by weight
and weighing > 200 g/m?
Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or
Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib
and brace overalls, breeches
Cement, incl. cement clinkers, whether or not coloured

Pantyhose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery, incl.
graduated compression hosiery

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or
composition leather

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS

5208

9018

303

703

7210

2106
307
710
708
706

pg. 7

PRODUCTS

Woven fabrics of cotton, containing >= 85% cotton by weight
and weighing <= 200 g/m?

Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical,

dental or veterinary sciences

Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and other fish meat of

heading 0304
Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or
chilled

Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width >=600 mm

Food preparations, n.e.s.

Molluscs, fit for human consumption, even smoked,
Vegetables, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen

Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled, fresh or chilled
Carrots, turnips, salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes

Sep-21  Sep-20

37795  88.97

226.28 177.72

14411 112.08

90.64 53.09
90.72 59.39
79.35 53.87
75.18 49.57
36.45 27.68
41.34 38.63
52.92 51.46

Sep-21 Sep-20

50.194 62.135

29.54 33.306

10.002 18.803

3.381 9.8
2.68 3.164
2412 453
2.15 2.57
0.8697 2.832
0.031 99.985
0.001 9.842

%CHAN

325%

27%
29%
71%

53%
47%
52%

32%

7%

3%

%CHANGE

-19%

-11%

-47%

-66%

-15%

-47%
16% |
-69%
-100% |
-100%




IMPORT PROFILE

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

*Trade values in USS million

COUNTRY SEP 2021 SEP 2020 % CHANGE
China 1,770.26 1,200 47%
United Arab Emirates 652.13 387.72 68%
Saudi Arabia 412.14 256.33 60.78%
Indonesia 364.41 257.28 42%
Qatar 233.23 104.10 124%
United States 317.59 176.30 42%
Brazil 120.20 78.60 80%
Japan 168.74 92.26 83%
Kuwait 153.53 71.26 115%
South Africa 135.45 83.71 62%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY SEP 2021 SEP 2020 % CHANGE
Netherlands 37.13 50.05 -25%
Korea (South) 67.7 73.2 -7%
Canada 37.62 71.53 -61%
Argentina 11.75 25.05 -53%
Mexico 3.6 5.6 -36%
Latvia 0.4 2.6 -85%
Algeria 0.60 16.9 -96%
Hong Kong 2.98 11.80 -74%
Portugal 1.06 1.6 -34%
Paraguay 13 3.7 -65%




TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS SEP 2021  SEP2020 % CHANGE
2710 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals 593.54 374.60 58%
(excluding crude);
2711 Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons 424.60 179.90 136%
3002 Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, 391.80 16.48 2277%
prophylactic or diagnostic uses; antisera
2709 Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, 390.90 237.22 64%
crude
1511 Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined (excluding 302.32 225.31 34%
chemically modified)
8517 Telephone sets, incl. telephones for cellular networks or for 239.51 205.06 16
other wireless networks; %
2701 Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured 191.43 105.73 81%
from coal
1201 Soya beans, whether or not broken 89.80 54.96 63%
7204 Ferrous waste and scrap; remelting scrap ingots of iron or 180.222 152.51 18%
steel
8703 Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed 1.6 0.2 700%
for the transport of persons
TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES
HS  PRODUCTS SEP 2021  SEP2020 %CHANGE
1001 Wheat and meslin 72.67 91.95 -20%
4011 New pneumatic tyres, of rubber 26.37 39.36 -33%
8504 Electrical transformers, static converters, e.g, rectifiers, and 18.09 19.15 -5%
inductors; part thereof
0702 Tomatoes, fresh or chilled 14.99 17.25 -13%
8479 Machines and mechanical appliances having individual 11.64 21.22 -45%
functions,
8443 Printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, 8.45 9.15 -7%
cylinders and other printing components
3206 Inorganic or mineral colouring matter 6.45 7.47 -13%
5603 Nonwovens, wether or not impregnated, coated converted or 6.36 7.27 -12%
laminated, n.e.s.
0404 Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar 4.15 7.46 -44%
or other sweetening matter; products
8410 Hydraulic turbines, water wheels, and regulators therefor 0.26 9.08 -97%

pe. 9




SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 % CHANGE
AUGUST 2021 531.29 345.81 54%
IMPORTS SUMMARY FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 % CANGE
AUGUST 2021 885.98 469.05 89%

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT SEPTEMBER ‘21

pe. 10




Ministry of Commerce

TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block — A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan
Tel: +92-21-99206487—-90 | UAN:111-444-111

www.tdap.gov.pk

o /tdapofficial

Q /tdap official

b

pe. 11



http://www.tdap.gov.pk/
https://www.facebook.com/tdapofficial/
https://twitter.com/tdap_official

