

TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 7th October 2021 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

TEAM LEADER

Afshan Uroos Assistant Manager Afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk

LEAD RESEARCHERS

Mr. Sajid Ali Research Associate sajid.ali@tdap.gov.pk

Ms. Asima Siddiqui Research Associate asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

SUMMARY

*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
SEPTEMBER 2021	2,380	1,887	28%
JULY-SEPTEMBER 2021-22	6,967	5,472	27%

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
SEPTEMBER 2021	6,479	4,297	51%
JULY-SEPTEMBER 2021-22	18,631	11,286	65%

EXPORT PROFILE

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

*Trade values in US\$ million

COUNTRY	Sep-21	Sep-20	% CHANGE
UNITED STATES	451.952	396.365	14%
CHINA	261.859	126.144	108%
UNITED KINGDOM	185.41	160.426	16%
NETHERLANDS	127.357	88.863	43%
GERMANY	147.829	116.534	27%
SPAIN	92.611	71.142	30%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	87.462	71.618	22%
ITALY	78.417	67.88	16%
BANGLADESH	87.953	52.421	68%
BELGIUM	65.482	45.865	43%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	Sep-21	Sep-20	% CHANGE
AFGHANISTAN	49.158	95.273	-48%
DENMARK	17.025	18.723	-9%
KOREA (SOUTH)	15.151	19.063	-21%
INDONESIA	6.053	6.078	-0.4%
HONG KONG, CHINA	6.488	6.678	-3%
CZECH REPUBLIC	3.359	3.489	-3.7%
LITHUANIA	2.184	3.023	-28%
UZBAKISTAN	1.648	2.077	-20.7%
ARGENTINA	2.787	2.789	-0.1%
ANGOLA	1.356	1.371	-1.0%

TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Sep-21	Sep-20	%CHAN
6302	Bedlinen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen linen of all types of textile materials	377.95	88.97	325%
6203	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches	226.28	177.72	27%
1006	Rice	144.11	112.08	29%
5205	Cotton yarn other than sewing thread, containing >= 85% cotton by weight	90.64	53.09	71%
5209	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing \geq 85% cotton by weight and weighing \geq 200 g/m ²	90.72	59.39	53%
6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or	79.35	53.87	47%
6103	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib and brace overalls, breeches	75.18	49.57	52%
2523	Cement, incl. cement clinkers, whether or not coloured	36.45	27.68	32%
6115	Pantyhose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery, incl. graduated compression hosiery	41.34	38.63	7%
4203	Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of leather or composition leather	52.92	51.46	3%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Sep-21	Sep-20	%CHANGE
5208	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing >= 85% cotton by weight and weighing <= 200 g/m ²	50.194	62.135	-19%
9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical, surgical, dental or veterinary sciences	29.54	33.306	-11%
303	Frozen fish (excluding fish fillets and other fish meat of heading 0304	10.002	18.803	-47%
703	Onions, shallots, garlic, leeks and other alliaceous vegetables, fresh or chilled	3.381	9.8	-66%
7210	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel, of a width >=600 mm	2.68	3.164	-15%
2106	Food preparations, n.e.s.	2.412	4.53	-47%
307	Molluscs, fit for human consumption, even smoked,	2.15	2.57	-16%
710	Vegetables, uncooked or cooked by steaming or boiling in water, frozen	0.8697	2.832	-69%
708	Leguminous vegetables, shelled or unshelled, fresh or chilled	0.031	99.985	-100%
706	Carrots, turnips, salad beetroot, salsify, celeriac, radishes	0.001	9.842	-100%

IMPORT PROFILE

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

*Trade values in US\$ million

COUNTRY	SEP 2021	SEP 2020	% CHANGE
China	1,770.26	1,200	47%
United Arab Emirates	652.13	387.72	68%
Saudi Arabia	412.14	256.33	60.78%
Indonesia	364.41	257.28	42%
Qatar	233.23	104.10	124%
United States	317.59	176.30	42%
Brazil	120.20	78.60	80%
Japan	168.74	92.26	83%
Kuwait	153.53	71.26	115%
South Africa	135.45	83.71	62%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	SEP 2021	SEP 2020	% CHANGE
Netherlands	37.13	50.05	-25%
Korea (South)	67.7	73.2	-7%
Canada	37.62	71.53	-61%
Argentina	11.75	25.05	-53%
Mexico	3.6	5.6	-36%
Latvia	0.4	2.6	-85%
Algeria	0.60	16.9	-96%
Hong Kong	2.98	11.80	-74%
Portugal	1.06	1.6	-34%
Paraguay	1.3	3.7	-65%

TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	SEP 2021	SEP2020	% CHANGE
2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals (excluding crude);	593.54	374.60	58%
2711	Petroleum gas and other gaseous hydrocarbons	424.60	179.90	136%
3002	Human blood; animal blood prepared for therapeutic, prophylactic or diagnostic uses; antisera	391.80	16.48	2277%
2709	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	390.90	237.22	64%
1511	Palm oil and its fractions, whether or not refined (excluding chemically modified)	302.32	225.31	34%
8517	Telephone sets, incl. telephones for cellular networks or for other wireless networks;	239.51	205.06	16 %
2701	Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal	191.43	105.73	81%
1201	Soya beans, whether or not broken	89.80	54.96	63%
7204	Ferrous waste and scrap; remelting scrap ingots of iron or steel	180.222	152.51	18%
8703	Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the transport of persons	1.6	0.2	700%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS	SEP 2021	SEP2020	%CHANGE
1001 Wheat and meslin	72.67	91.95	-20%
4011 New pneumatic tyres, of rubber	26.37	39.36	-33%
8504 Electrical transformers, static converters, e.g, rectifiers, and inductors; part thereof	18.09	19.15	-5%
0702 Tomatoes, fresh or chilled	14.99	17.25	-13%
8479 Machines and mechanical appliances having individual functions,	11.64	21.22	-45%
8443 Printing machinery used for printing by means of plates, cylinders and other printing components	8.45	9.15	-7%
3206 Inorganic or mineral colouring matter	6.45	7.47	-13%
Nonwovens, wether or not impregnated, coated converted or laminated, n.e.s.	6.36	7.27	-12%
0404 Whey, whether or not concentrated or containing added sugar or other sweetening matter; products	4.15	7.46	-44%
8410 Hydraulic turbines, water wheels, and regulators therefor	0.26	9.08	-97%

SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
AUGUST 2021	531.29	345.81	54%

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CANGE
AUGUST 2021	885.98	469.05	89%

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT SEPTEMBER '21





TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90 | UAN: 111-444-111





